Alabama
State Board
of Education

Governor Kay Ivey
President

Jackie Zeigler
District |

Tracie West
District Il

Kelly Mooney
District lll
President Pro Tem

Yvette M. Richardson, Ed.D.
District IV

Tonya S. Chestnut, Ed.D.
District V

Marie Manning
District VI
Vice President

Allen Long, M.D.
District VII

Wayne Reynolds, Ed.D.
District VIIl

Eric G. Mackey, Ed.D.
Secretary and
Executive Officer

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Eric G. Mackey, Ed.D.
State Superintendent of Education

November 17, 2025

TO: City and County Superintendents
FROM: Eric G. Mackey %
State Superintendent of cation
RE: Supplemental Appropriations (Act 2025-268)

In accordance with Act 2025-268 and memo FY25-3039, the following information pertains to the
supplemental appropriation for School Safety. These funds should be used to strengthen the
security of school facilities, school buses, and school grounds. To facilitate the appropriate use
of the Supplemental Allocation of School Safety funds, school systems should refrain from using
these funds for personnel expenditures. We recommend utilizing these funds for the
following purposes, including criteria related to the School Security Act in the Code of Alabama
Title 16-22B (1975):

e Access Control Systems e Knox Key Box
e Alarm Systems e Locks on exterior and interior doors
e Breaching Tools e Panic Buttons
e Bullet Resistant Film e Portable Weapon Detection
e  Curriculum for Required Annual System/Metal Detectors
Trainings e Security Cameras
e Emergency Escapes o Software Security Applications
e Emergency Kits / AED Systems e Upgrade / New Surveillance
e Emergency Notification Systems Systems
e Fencing e Visitor Management Systems
e Fire Extinguishers o Walkie Talkie Radio Systems
e Intrusion Detection e Windows
e Intercom Systems/Communication
Equipment

The allocation for each school system is attached. These funds should be recorded in fund
source 1770. Expenditures related to these funds should be coded using Appropriation Year 1
and be spent by September 30, 2026. The funds will be automatically disbursed. If you have
questions, please contact Dr. Autumm Jeter (autumm.jeter@alsde.edu) or Dr. Johnny Whaley
(iohnny.whaley@alsde.edu).

EGM/JW/JR

Attachment

CC: Mr. Jason Swann
Dr. Autumm Jeter
Dr. Johnny Whaley

FY26-1002

GORDON PERSONS BUILDING @ P.O.B0x 302101 e MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-2101 e TELEPHONE (334) 694-4900 e WEBSITE: www.alabamaachieves.org


mailto:autumn.jeter@alsde.edu
mailto:johnny.whaley@alsde.edu
www.alabamaachieves.org

System
Code
001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040

System
Autauga County
Baldwin County
Barbour County
Bibb County
Blount County
Bullock County
Butler County
Calhoun County
Chambers County
Cherokee County
Chilton County
Choctaw County
Clarke County
Clay County
Cleburne County
Coffee County
Colbert County
Conecuh County
Coosa County
Covington County
Crenshaw County
Cullman County
Dale County
Dallas County
DeKalb County
Elmore County
Escambia County
Etowah County
Fayette County
Franklin County
Geneva County
Greene County
Hale County
Henry County
Houston County
Jackson County
Jefferson County
Lamar County
Lauderdale County
Lawrence County

2025 Allocation

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

118,686.00
428,039.00
8,453.00
40,455.00
101,522.00
18,344.00
35,213.00
106,378.00
41,820.00
50,330.00
104,415.00
13,470.00
28,187.00
23,806.00
32,789.00
38,934.00
33,653.00
17,081.00
10,256.00
40,070.00
27,076.00
132,805.00
45,520.00
30,214.00
116,753.00
155,006.00
53,398.00
116,336.00
29,790.00
47,241.00
36,810.00
11,546.00
28,446.00
33,747.00
92,970.00
67,626.00
475,307.00
28,640.00
104,315.00
61,614.00

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

School Safety
FY 2025 Supplemental Allocation
Fund Source 1770

System
Code

041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
067
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
109
110
113
114
115
116

System
Lee County
Limestone County
Lowndes County
Macon County
Madison County
Marengo County
Marion County
Marshall County
Mobile County
Monroe County
Montgomery County
Morgan County
Perry County
Pickens County
Pike County
Randolph County
Russell County
St Clair County
Shelby County
Sumter County
Talladega County
Tallapoosa County
Tuscaloosa County
Walker County
Washington County
Wilcox County
Winston County
Albertville City
Alexander City
Alabaster City
Andalusia City
Anniston City
Arab City
Athens City
Attalla City
Auburn City
Bessemer City
Birmingham City
Boaz City
Brewton City

2025 Allocation

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

120,342.00
218,430.00
14,866.00
22,589.00
276,548.00
12,539.00
44,378.00
81,498.00
661,811.00
39,455.00
350,271.00
101,049.00
10,719.00
30,283.00
27,764.00
27,765.00
50,734.00
128,394.00
282,283.00
11,872.00
94,180.00
37,754.00
255,079.00
92,395.00
31,766.00
14,642.00
30,440.00
79,331.00
37,900.00
85,570.00
24,320.00
23,380.00
34,419.00
72,256.00
19,364.00
131,009.00
39,841.00
273,360.00
34,563.00
15,393.00



System
Code

121
125
126
127
128
130
131
132
133
137
141
143
144
146
152
154
155
156
157
158
159
162
163
165
167
168
169
171
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181

System
Chickasaw City
Cullman City
Daleville City
Decatur City
Demopolis City
Dothan City
Elba City
Enterprise City
Eufaula City
Fairfield City
Florence City
Fort Payne City
Gadsden City
Geneva City
Gulf Shores City
Guntersville City
Haleyville City
Hartselle City
Homewood City
Hoover City
Huntsville City
Jacksonville City
Jasper City
Lanett City
Leeds City
Linden City
Madison City
Midfield City
Orange Beach City
Mountain Brook City
Muscle Shoals City
Pelham City
Oneonta City
Opelika City
Opp City
Oxford City

2

R R -~ - e = e I AR - -~ - =~ = R R -~ o -~ i =2~ R -~ - < <

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

School Safety

FY 2025 Supplemental Allocation
Fund Source 1770

025 Allocation
34,309.00
43,962.00
15,405.00

117,375.00
25,430.00
108,687.00
7,835.00
89,416.00
108,335.00
19,169.00
62,548.00
46,654.00
65,761.00
16,622.00
36,557.00
23,957.00
21,195.00
48,579.00
61,841.00
184,990.00
321,491.00
22,624.00
39,989.00
12,836.00
29,143.00
5,068.00
175,793.00
13,231.00
16,701.00
60,558.00
39,532.00
47,357.00
19,099.00
72,530.00
17,609.00
53,826.00

System
Code

182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
204
205
800
801
802
803
805
807
808
809
810
811
812
813
815
816

System
Ozark City
Pell City
Phenix City
Piedmont City
Pike Road City
Saraland City
Roanoke City
Russellville City
Scottsboro City
Selma City
Sheffield City
Sylacauga City
Talladega City
Tallassee City
Satsuma City
Tarrant City
Thomasville City
Troy City
Tuscaloosa City
Tuscumbia City
Vestavia Hills City
Winfield City
Trussville City

MAEF Public Charter Schools
University Charter School

LEAD Academy
Legacy Prep

i3 Academy
LIFE Academy

Breakthrough Charter School

Ivy Classical Academy

Magic City Acceptance Academy
Empower Schools of Alabama
Alabama Aerospace and Aviation
Covenant Academy of Mobile
Freedom Prep Academy

Floretta P. Carson

2025 Allocation

h 6 hH A H P A hH P PO P A R D R DR DR DR DR DRSS R RN R AN

25,131.00
54,795.00
95,525.00
14,262.00
38,305.00
48,259.00
17,521.00
35,200.00
32,823.00
30,366.00
13,403.00
26,160.00
19,396.00
19,945.00
20,746.00
17,537.00
13,343.00
24,308.00
145,922.00
21,534.00
95,425.00
16,143.00
68,906.00
11,434.00
9,186.00
10,057.00
7,389.00
11,018.00
8,160.00
4,899.00
8,384.00
4,741.00
5,667.00
2,215.00
4,533.00
527.00
3,208.00



	FY26-1002 Supplemental Appropriations (Act 2025-268)
	Supplemental Appropriations (Act 2025-268) 
	ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONSchool SafetyFY 2025 Supplemental AllocationFund Source 1770





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		StateSuperIn_Memo_20251117_FY26-1002_SupplementalAppropriations-Act2025-268_v1-0.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



