

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION



Eric G. Mackey, Ed.D.
State Superintendent of Education

Alabama State Board of Education

Governor Kay Ivey President

> Jackie Zeigler District I

Tracie West District II

Kelly Mooney District III President Pro Tem

Yvette M. Richardson, Ed.D. District IV

Tonya S. Chestnut, Ed.D. District V

> Marie Manning District VI Vice President

Allen Long, M.D. District VII

Wayne Reynolds, Ed.D. District VIII

Eric G. Mackey, Ed.D. Secretary and Executive Officer November 17, 2025

<u>MEMORANDUM</u>

TO: City and County Superintendents

FROM: Eric G. Mackey

State Superintendent of Education

RE: Supplemental Appropriations (Act 2025-268)

In accordance with Act 2025-268 and memo FY25-3039, the following information pertains to the supplemental appropriation for School Safety. These funds should be used to strengthen the security of school facilities, school buses, and school grounds. To facilitate the appropriate use of the Supplemental Allocation of School Safety funds, school systems should refrain from using these funds for personnel expenditures. We recommend utilizing these funds for the following purposes, including criteria related to the *School Security Act* in the *Code of Alabama* Title 16-22B (1975):

- Access Control Systems
- Alarm Systems
- Breaching Tools
- Bullet Resistant Film
- Curriculum for Required Annual Trainings
- Emergency Escapes
- Emergency Kits / AED Systems
- Emergency Notification Systems
- Fencing
- Fire Extinguishers
- Intrusion Detection
- Intercom Systems/Communication Equipment

- Knox Key Box
- Locks on exterior and interior doors
- Panic Buttons
- Portable Weapon Detection System/Metal Detectors
- Security Cameras
- Software Security Applications
- Upgrade / New Surveillance Systems
- Visitor Management Systems
- Walkie Talkie Radio Systems
- Windows

The allocation for each school system is attached. These funds should be recorded in fund source 1770. Expenditures related to these funds should be coded using Appropriation Year 1 and be spent by September 30, 2026. The funds will be automatically disbursed. If you have questions, please contact Dr. Autumm Jeter (autumm.jeter@alsde.edu) or Dr. Johnny Whaley (johnny.whaley@alsde.edu).

EGM/JW/JR

Attachment

cc: Mr. Jason Swann

Dr. Autumm Jeter Dr. Johnny Whaley

FY26-1002

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION School Safety FY 2025 Supplemental Allocation

Fund Source 1770

System				System			
Code	System	202	5 Allocation	Code	System	20	25 Allocation
001	Autauga County	\$	118,686.00	041	Lee County	\$	120,342.00
002	Baldwin County	\$	428,039.00	042	Limestone County	\$	218,430.00
003	Barbour County	\$	8,453.00	043	Lowndes County	\$	14,866.00
004	Bibb County	\$	40,455.00	044	Macon County	\$	22,589.00
005	Blount County	\$	101,522.00	045	Madison County	\$	276,548.00
006	Bullock County	\$	18,344.00	046	Marengo County	\$	12,539.00
007	Butler County	\$	35,213.00	047	Marion County	\$	44,378.00
800	Calhoun County	\$	106,378.00	048	Marshall County	\$	81,498.00
009	Chambers County	\$	41,820.00	049	Mobile County	\$	661,811.00
010	Cherokee County	\$	50,330.00	050	Monroe County	\$	39,455.00
011	Chilton County	\$	104,415.00	051	Montgomery County	\$	350,271.00
012	Choctaw County	\$	13,470.00	052	Morgan County	\$	101,049.00
013	Clarke County	\$	28,187.00	053	Perry County	\$	10,719.00
014	Clay County	\$	23,806.00	054	Pickens County	\$	30,283.00
015	Cleburne County	\$	32,789.00	055	Pike County	\$	27,764.00
016	Coffee County	\$	38,934.00	056	Randolph County	\$	27,765.00
017	Colbert County	\$	33,653.00	057	Russell County	\$	50,734.00
018	Conecuh County	\$	17,081.00	058	St Clair County	\$	128,394.00
019	Coosa County	\$	10,256.00	059	Shelby County	\$	282,283.00
020	Covington County	\$	40,070.00	060	Sumter County	\$	11,872.00
021	Crenshaw County	\$	27,076.00	061	Talladega County	\$	94,180.00
022	Cullman County	\$	132,805.00	062	Tallapoosa County	\$	37,754.00
023	Dale County	\$	45,520.00	063	Tuscaloosa County	\$	255,079.00
024	Dallas County	\$	30,214.00	064	Walker County	\$	92,395.00
025	DeKalb County	\$	116,753.00	065	Washington County	\$	31,766.00
026	Elmore County	\$	155,006.00	066	Wilcox County	\$	14,642.00
027	Escambia County	\$	53,398.00	067	Winston County	\$	30,440.00
028	Etowah County	\$	116,336.00	101	Albertville City	\$	79,331.00
029	Fayette County	\$	29,790.00	102	Alexander City	\$	37,900.00
030	Franklin County	\$	47,241.00	103	Alabaster City	\$	85,570.00
031	Geneva County	\$	36,810.00	104	Andalusia City	\$	24,320.00
032	Greene County	\$	11,546.00	105	Anniston City	\$	23,380.00
033	Hale County	\$	28,446.00	106	Arab City	\$	34,419.00
034	Henry County	\$	33,747.00	107	Athens City	\$	72,256.00
035	Houston County	\$	92,970.00	109	Attalla City	\$	19,364.00
036	Jackson County	\$	67,626.00	110	Auburn City	\$	131,009.00
037	Jefferson County	\$	475,307.00	113	Bessemer City	\$	39,841.00
038	Lamar County	\$	28,640.00	114	Birmingham City	\$	273,360.00
039	Lauderdale County	\$	104,315.00	115	Boaz City	\$	34,563.00
040	Lawrence County	\$	61,614.00	116	Brewton City	\$	15,393.00

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION School Safety FY 2025 Supplemental Allocation

Fund Source 1770

System Code	System	202	25 Allocation	System Code	System	202	25 Allocation
121	Chickasaw City	\$	34,309.00	182	Ozark City	\$	25,131.00
125	Cullman City	\$	43,962.00	183	Pell City	\$	54,795.00
126	Daleville City	\$	15,405.00	184	Phenix City	\$	95,525.00
127	Decatur City	\$	117,375.00	185	Piedmont City	\$	14,262.00
128	Demopolis City	\$	25,430.00	186	Pike Road City	\$	38,305.00
130	Dothan City	\$	108,687.00	187	Saraland City	\$	48,259.00
131	Elba City	\$	7,835.00	188	Roanoke City	\$	17,521.00
132	Enterprise City	\$	89,416.00	189	Russellville City	\$	35,200.00
133	Eufaula City	\$	108,335.00	190	Scottsboro City	\$	32,823.00
137	Fairfield City	\$	19,169.00	191	Selma City	\$	30,366.00
141	Florence City	\$	62,548.00	192	Sheffield City	\$	13,403.00
143	Fort Payne City	\$	46,654.00	193	Sylacauga City	\$	26,160.00
144	Gadsden City	\$	65,761.00	194	Talladega City	\$	19,396.00
146	Geneva City	\$	16,622.00	195	Tallassee City	\$	19,945.00
152	Gulf Shores City	\$	36,557.00	196	Satsuma City	\$	20,746.00
154	Guntersville City	\$	23,957.00	197	Tarrant City	\$	17,537.00
155	Haleyville City	\$	21,195.00	198	Thomasville City	\$	13,343.00
156	Hartselle City	\$	48,579.00	199	Troy City	\$	24,308.00
157	Homewood City	\$	61,841.00	200	Tuscaloosa City	\$	145,922.00
158	Hoover City	\$	184,990.00	201	Tuscumbia City	\$	21,534.00
159	Huntsville City	\$	321,491.00	202	Vestavia Hills City	\$	95,425.00
162	Jacksonville City	\$	22,624.00	204	Winfield City	\$	16,143.00
163	Jasper City	\$	39,989.00	205	Trussville City	\$	68,906.00
165	Lanett City	\$	12,836.00	800	MAEF Public Charter Schools	\$	11,434.00
167	Leeds City	\$	29,143.00	801	University Charter School	\$	9,186.00
168	Linden City	\$	5,068.00	802	LEAD Academy	\$	10,057.00
169	Madison City	\$	175,793.00	803	Legacy Prep	\$	7,389.00
171	Midfield City	\$	13,231.00	805	i3 Academy	\$	11,018.00
174	Orange Beach City	\$	16,701.00	807	LIFE Academy	\$	8,160.00
175	Mountain Brook City	\$	60,558.00	808	Breakthrough Charter School	\$	4,899.00
176	Muscle Shoals City	\$	39,532.00	809	Ivy Classical Academy	\$	8,384.00
177	Pelham City	\$	47,357.00	810	Magic City Acceptance Academy	\$	4,741.00
178	Oneonta City	\$	19,099.00	811	Empower Schools of Alabama	\$	5,667.00
179	Opelika City	\$	72,530.00	812	Alabama Aerospace and Aviation	\$	2,215.00
180	Opp City	\$	17,609.00	813	Covenant Academy of Mobile	\$	4,533.00
181	Oxford City	\$	53,826.00	815	Freedom Prep Academy	\$	527.00
				816	Floretta P. Carson	\$	3,208.00